RESOLUTION CONTINUING THE DESIGNATION OF THE STONEWALL NEIGHBORHOOD AS A NO PARKING ON THE LAWN AREA AND MAKING A TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO THE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, Winston-Salem City Code Chapter 42, Article IV, Section 42-173(b)(3) requires a periodic review of designated and approved no parking on the lawn areas every two years following adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Stonewall Neighborhood was approved as no parking on the lawn area in August 2015 after the Stonewall Community Association, Inc. petitioned the City Council for such a designation; and

WHEREAS, the approval of this no parking on the lawn area has served its intended purpose of reducing or preventing incidents of unauthorized front lawn parking and the community association and neighborhood residents have requested that the neighborhood continue to maintain its designation; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 42, Article IV, Section 42-173(i)(1) needs a technical correction to its text to add Antietam Court to its list of neighborhood streets covered by the no parking on the lawn designation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina, that the Stonewall Neighborhood continue its designation as an approved no parking on the lawn area; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Winston-Salem City Code Chapter 42, Article IV, Section 42-173(i)(1) be amended as indicated.